## CHAPTER 123-H. F. No. 202

An act relating to civil service, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 43.10, Subdivision 7, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 610.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 43.10, Subdivision 7, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 610, is amended to read as follows:

43.10 Tenure. Subd. 7. Extension of rights, privileges, and obligations. The rights, privileges, and obligations concerning qualifying examinations, as defined in subdivision 2 of this section, shall be extended to all persons holding offices or employment in the classified service on March 1, 1947, who have been employed by the state for a period of time, not necessarily consecutive of at least 10 years, who on March 1, 1947, was not less than 57 years of age nor more than 59 years of age. The additional qualifying examinations prescribed by the amendment must be administered before July 1, 1947, and the probationary period shall be applicable to such person from the date they are certified as having passed the qualifying examination.

Incumbents of positions placed in the classified service by reason of Laws 1947, Chapter 482, shall receive permanent status in the classified service effective April 23, 1947, subject to the successful completion of a qualifying examination. This examination shall be held prior to July 1, 1949.

Approved March 17, 1949.

## CHAPTER 124-H. F. No. 303

[Coded as Section 340.353]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor, and authorizing any municipality operating a municipal liquor store within certain counties containing certain cities of the first class, or in counties contiguous thereto, to continue operation notwithstanding population changes.